Rule 2 33

(a) Insert full name{s) and
address(es) of adminstrators

* Delete as appropnate

(b} Insert date

Contact Detalls

You do not have to give any
contact information n the box
opposite but sf you do it wall help
Companies House to contact you
If there 15 a query on the form
The contact information that you
gve will be visible to searches of

the public record

Form 2 17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s proposals 2.17B

Name of Company Company number

Aparthotels (Tower Bridge) Limited 05311083
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 7309 of 2013

Companies Court

HWe (a) Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier and Philip Francis Duffy
Duff & Phelps Ltd

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street

London

SE1 958G

attach a copy of *myfour proposals in respect of the admunistration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 10 December 2013

K-————
- ——d

Joint Admpistrator

Signed

Dated fo //?-"/Q

Duff & Phelps Ltd

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London

SE198G

Tel +44 (0) 20 7089 4700

When you have completed and signed this form please senc it to the Ragistrar of Companies at

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

BIRIEANL

13/12/2013
COMPANIES HOUSE

#105




DUFF&PHELPS

Report to Creditors

Aparthotels {(Bermondsey) Limited
Aparthotels (Tower Bridge) Limited

Mazey Properties Limited -
Tower Bridge Road Developments Limited
Warwick Road Developments Limited

(All In Administration)

Jomnt Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
For the period from 22 October 2013 to 10 December 2013
Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Duff & Pheips Ltd.

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London

SE195G

10 December 2013




Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bridge) Limuted, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Brdge Road

Developments Limited and Warwick Road Developments Limited (All in Administration}
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
10 December 2013

Definitions

Word or Phrase

Definition

the Act

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

the Appointment Date

22 Qctober 2013 being the date of appointment of the Jont
Administrators

AST

Assured Shorthold Tenancy

Barclays Bank

Barclays Bank PLC with whom the Companies banked

the Companies

Aparthotels (Bermondsey} Limited,

Aparthotels {Tower Brnidge) Limited,

Mazey Properties Limited,

Tower Bridge Road Developments Limited, and
Warwick Road Developments Limited

DBIS

The Department for Business Innovation and Skills

the Director

Graham Harns, the sole director of the Companies

Duff & Phelps

Duff & Phelps Ltd, The Shard, 32 London Brndge Street, London,
SE1 9SG

EC Regulation

EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000

HMRC

HM Revenue and Customs

the Joint Admirustrators

Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier and Philip Francis Duffy of Duff & Phelps
Ltd , The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London, SE1 9SG

LCGH

London and City Group Holdings Limited, the ultimate parent of the
Companies

NALM

National Asset Loan Management Limited, an entity owned and
wholly controlled by NAMA, a government agency established in the
Republic of Ireland in December 2009 by the National Asset
Management Agency Act 2009

NAMA

National Asset Management Agency, the holder of a fixed and
floating charge over the Companies’ assets For the purposes of this
report, references to NAMA also include NALM

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act where a floating charge I1s
created after 15 September 2003 a designated amount of the
Companies’ net property (floatng charge assets less costs of
realisation) shall be made avallable to non-preferential unsecured
creditors

DUFF&PHELPS




Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bndge) Limited, Mazey Properhes Limited, Tower Bndge Road
Developments Limited and Warwick Road Developments Limited (All in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Crediters and Statement of Proposals

10 December 2013

the Properties

The various properties owned by the Companies as follows

Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited
City Link Court

201-211 Long Lane

London

SE1 4PN

Aparthotels (Tower Bridge) Limited
Titan House

184-192 Bermondsey Street
London

SE13TQ

Mazey Properties Limited
151-153 Tower Bridge Road
London

SE1 3LW

Tower Bridge Road Developments Limited
157 Tower Bridge Road

Lendon

SE1 3LwW

Warwick Road Developments Limited
181-183 Warwick Road

Earls Court

London

W14 8PU

the Rules

The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

the Secured Creditor

NAMA - The holder of a fixed and fioatng charge over the

Companes’ assets

SIP 9 Statement of Insolvency Practice @ - indusiry best practice for
Insolvency Practitioners in relation to disclosure of remuneration and
disbursements

S0A Statement of Affarrs, documentation to be supplied by the Director
outhming the Companies’ financial position as at the Appomntment
Date

Think Think Apartments Limited

DUFF&PHELPS



Aparthotels {Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bndge)} Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bndge Road
Developments Limited and Warwick Road Developments Limited (All in Administration}

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

10 December 2013

Contents

1 Introduction

2 Background

3 Events leading up to the Administration
4 Purpose of the Admmistration

5 Progress of the Administration to Date
6 Statement of Affairs

7 Statement of Pre-Administration Costs
8 Joint Administrators’ Costs

9 Dwidend Prospects / Prescribed Part
10 EC Regulation

11 Creditors’ Meeting

12 End of the Administration

13 Joint Administrators’ Proposals

14  Other Matters

Appendices

1 Statutory Informatton

2 Receipts and Payments Accounts

3 Statement of Affairs

4 Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred
5 Joint Admunistrators’ Agents and Solicitors

6 Form 2 21B Creditor's Request for 2 Meeting

7 Proof of Debt Form

8 Notice of Creditors’ Meeting

9 Proxy

DUFF&PHELPS




Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels {Tower Bridge} Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bridge Road
Developments Limited and Warwick Road Developments Limited (All in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

10 December 2013

11

12

13

14

21

22

23

24

25

Introduction

The Joint Administrators were appointed on the Appointment Date by NAMA, the holder of a
quahfying floating charge under paragraph 14 of Schedute B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

The Court References are shown below

e Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited - High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Compantes
Court No 7311 of 2013

¢ Aparthotels (Tower Bridge) Limited - High Court of dustice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court No 7309 of 2013

s Mazey Properties Limited - High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Comparies Court
No 7308 of 2013

« Tower Bridge Road Developments Limited - High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Compantes Court No 7310 of 2013

e  Warwick Road Developments Limited - High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court No. 7304 of 2013

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act the functions of the Joint
Administrators may be exercised by any of the Joint Administrators

This report sets out the circumstances leading up to the appointment of the Joint Administrators
and the steps taken by them to date

Background

Statutory information on the Comparnies and summaries of therr financial history are included at
Appendix 1

The Companies are wholly owned subsidianes of LCGH which is owned 99% by Graham Harmns
Graham Harris 1s also the sole director of the Companies Mr Harns 1s also the sole director of
Think, which 1s a wholly owned subsidiary of LCGH and is the group entity which carries out the
trading operations for various of the Group properties

It 1s understood that Mr Harns formed the Companies for the purpose of being property owning
companies (“POCs”) for new development ventures that he has identified

The purpose of the Companies was to build five properties containing fully furnished apartments
fo be let an a short to medium term basis, with units ranging from one bed studios to spacious
two bedroom apartments With the exception of the property at 157 Tower Bridge Road, the
properties were being traded as Aparthotels by Think

The Properties are located in various focations across London, with four of the five Properties
located in the London SE1 postcode area, except for the property owned by Warwick Road
Developments Limited which is located in Earls Court A summary of the Companies and their
properties s as follows

»  Warwick Road Developments Limited tfa ‘Think Earls Court’ 1s an 11 storey structure
which 1s fully fitted out to the 7" floor and the hotel I1s operational with 239 units
completed Seventy two units, spa, fitness area, restaurant and common areas remain to
be completed in accordance with original development plans

» Aparthotels (Tower Bridge) Limited t/a ‘Think Bermondsey’ 1s a seven storey 97 unit
structure which 1s fully operational Eight units, pool and spa and one retall unit remaining
to be completed in accordance with oniginal development plans

DUFF & PHELPS




Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bndge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bndge Road
Developments Limited and Warwick Road Developments Limited (All in Admirstration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

10 December 2013

26

27

28

29

210

211

212

s Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited t/a ‘Think London Bridge' 1s a six storey 82 unit
structure which 1s fully operational with 5 additional units, ground floer retaill units and
office accommodation remaining to be completed in accordance with original
development plans A restaurant owned by Graham Harris’ son is in occupation of one of
the commercial units on the ground fleor of the property although no formal lease has
been signed

« Tower Brnidge Road Developments Limited t/a ‘“Think Tower Bridge' 1s a seven storey 148
unit structure of which 41 units are fully operational in a small annex located towards the
rear and all of the first floor of 153 Tower Bridge Road There 1s still a substantial amount
of finishing works remaining to be completed at 157 Tower Bridge Road in accordance
with original development plans

+ Mazey Properties Limited also t/a ‘Think Tower Bridge’ holds 100 units and 1s adjomned to
the Tower Bridge Road site Only the commercial space on the ground floor remains to
be compileted in accordance with original development plans Contained within this
property are six long leases (125 year terms), which were granted to Graham Harris, in
2008

It appears from the Jont Administrators’ investigations into the Companies' affairs that the
Properties have been operated by Think under an informal agreement whereby rent falls due to
the Companies as a percentage of revenue generated by the Properties Think i1s 100% owned
by London City Group and Holdings Limited and the sole director 1s Graham Harnis Think also
operates an additional property which 1s owned by another cempany within the group, providing
the same services, at the Tower Bridge Road site This property and the two properties owned by
Tower Bridge Road Developments Limited and Mazey Properties Limited are operated as cne
under Think Tower Bridge’

Think operates the Properties with an industry standard booking management system, Opera,
which was introduced 1n October 2010 to capture the revenue accurately across the Properties
Sage was introduced in May 2011 to allow management to capiure costs associated with the
different properties

The length of stay of occupants varies from a couple of nights to occupants staying under an AST
agreement for up to 6 months Historically the Properties have operated at around 85-90%
occupancy with average room rates of around £110 per night

The Properties attract a range of clients from corporate, large institutions for internship
programmes, groups and the general public

The Companies did not employ any staff and it 1s further understood that, apart from Think, did
not enter into any confracts with any parties in respect of the property trading business

The Companies banked with Barciays Bank, but we understand that the Group operated a central
treasury function and therefore many of the Companies fransactions were via Think

Loans were made to the Companies by Insh Nationwide Building Society and Anglo Insh Asset
Finance plc (now known as IBRC Asset Finance plc) which were subsequently acquired by
NAMA These loans were deemed for the purpose of acquiring and developing the Properties It
Is understood that Think had made interest payments 1n respect of the loans on behalf of the
Companies, and set-off such payments against the rent due to the Compantes

DUFF&PHELPS




Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bndge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bridge Road
Developments Limited and Warwick Road Developments Linited (All in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

10 December 2013

213  ltis understood that there are cross guarantees in place across the Companies but such cross
guarantees do not extend {o Think

3. Events Leading up to the Administration

31 The Joint Administrators' investigations into the Companies' affars have revealed that NAMA had
instructed advisors to conduct an independent business review of the financial position and
performance of the Companies and the operation of the Properties by Think in October 2011

32 The review undertaken together with an independent Quantity Surveyor's report on the Properties
highlighted a number of 1ssues including a significant shortfall by the Compantes in meeting
interest and capital repayments which fell due on the debt owed to NAMA

33 As a result of the Companies’ failure to service their debts owed to NAMA, NAMA engaged with
the Director during the course of 2013 in order to restructure the debts without the requirement
for a formal insolvency process However, all negotiations and attemptis to restructure the debts
were unsuccessful

34 The restructuring did not complete and on account of fundamental and unresolved 1ssues of
concern, NAMA were unable to recommend a revised timeframe for completion of the potential
restructure

35 As a consequence of the shortfall on the Companies borrowing facilities, plus the lack of
agreement surrounding the restructure, NAMA approached Duff & Phelps with a view to
appointing Administrators over the Companies

36 The Joint Administrators considered the position prior to accepting the appointment and having
regard to the Insolvency Practitioners Association’s ethical guidelines, considered that there were
no circumstances preventing them from accepting the appointment

37 Subsequently the Joint Administrators were appomnted by NAMA on the Appointment Date

4 Purpose of the Administration
41 The purpose of an Administration is to achieve one of the following hierarchical objectives
* Rescuing the Companies as a going concern, or

s Achieving a better result for the Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Companies were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

* Realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

42 In accordance with Paragraph 49(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act the Joint Administrators note the
foliowing

s Itis unlikely that the first objective will be achieved as the level of the Companies' habilities
are such that the Companies are unable to be rescued as a going concern, with the possible
exception of Mazey Properties Limited

DUFF & PHELPS




Aparthotels {Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Brnidge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bndge Read
Developments Limited and Warwick Road Developments Limited {All in Admimistration)

Joint Administrators' Report to Credifors and Statement of Proposals

10 December 2013

43

51

52

53

54

61

62

63

64

65

s The Joint Adminustrators anticipate that the second gbjective will be achieved, as we expect
to distribute to the unsecured creditors through the prescribed part funds, which wili be
generated from the trade surplus, thereby creating a better result for the Companies’
creditors as a whole will be achieved than if the Companies were wound up

¢ The third objective will also likely be achieved as it 1s anticipated that realisations will be
sufficient to enable a distribution to be paid to the Secured Creditor

The Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the Adrministration are set out in
the remainder of this report

Statement of Affairs

In accordance with Paragraph 47 of Schedule B1 to the Act the Joint Administrators have
requested and received a SOA for each of the Companies from the Director

Copy SOAs are attached at Appendix 3, in accordance with Rule 2 33{2) of the Rules

Some creditor amounts shown In the Statement of Affairs may differ from the actual amount
owed This does not affect their ability to submit a claim for a different amount

The Joint Administrators have attached a summary of the SOAs at Appendix 3, as prepared by
their team for ease of reference

Progress of the Administration to Date

The manner in which the affarrs and business of the Companies have been managed, since the
appointment of Joint Administraters and will continue to be managed and financed are set out
below

The Properties

The SQOAs detail the book value of the Praoperties and the Director's estimated realisable value for
each property, as set out in the summary at Appendix 3

The Joint Administrators have requested further supporting documentation from the Director to
support the property values provided in his SOAs This information 1s currently awaited

Operation of the Properties

The Joint Administrators are currently in discussions with Think and their respective advisors In
respect of the trading operations at each of the Properties Nothing further in this regard can be
reported at present

The Joint Administrators will also review the position regarding the unfimshed building works
and make a recommendation as to whether realisations can be maximised by bringing the
Properties to practical completion A more detait assessment of this will be provided in the Joint
Administrators’ first progress report

DUFF&PHELPS




Aparthotels {Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bndge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bndge Road
Developments Limited and Warwick Road Develepments Limited (All n Admiristration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

10 December 2013

66

67

68

69

610

611

612

613

614

615

Possession and Operation of 151-153 Tower Bridge Road

The Joint Adminustrators have estabhished that Think’s purported nght of occupation of the
Properties does not extend to the property owned by Mazey and that Think had no contractual
relationship with Mazey Properties Limited, which owns the property at 151-153 Tower Bridge
Road The Joint Administrators therefore wrote to the Director’s solicitors on 14 November 2013
to inform Think that the Joint Administrators would be taking possesston of the property on 18
November 2013

Given the logistical difficulties in vacating the property at short notice, the Joint Administrators
agreed to allow Think to vacate the property pursuant to a short term ficence by Spm on 27
November 2013

The Joint Administrators subsequently appointed Assured Hotels Limited as intenim operator
and trading was subsequently commenced at the property on 2 December 2013

To date (with the exception of the negotiated Licence fee of £10,000), Think have not
accounted to the Joint Administrators for any income received by Think in relation to 151-153
Tower Bridge Road, despite acknowledging that they had no contractual nght to collect money
in respect of these premises The Joint Administrators’ investigations into monies collected by
Think remain ongeoing

Cash at Bank

As at the Appointment Date, the Companies held the following credit balances in their pre-
Administration bank accounts

Aparthotels (Tower Bridge) Limited —- £17

Mazey Properties Limited — £56

Tower Bridge Road Developments Limited - £570
Warwick Road Developments Limited - £1,133

These funds have been requested from Barclays Bank, with whom the Companies banked, and
are due to be paid into the Administration bank accounts

Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited did not hold a bank account in its name and accordingly
there will be no realisations from this source

Intercompany Debts

The Companies’ records indicate significant intercompany balances exist between group
entittes Further information has been requested from the Director and Think in order to
ascertain the positicn as at the Appointment Date Accordingly, information 1s currently awaited
and the likelihood of potential realisations from this source remains uncertain

Rent Accrued

The SOA for Mazey Properties Limited shows a balance of £860,000 due from Think in respect
of accrued rents The Joint Administrators beheve that this may relate to income derived from
Mazey Properties Limited and not handed over by Think, however the Joint Administrators’
investigations into this position remain ongaing and further clarification 1s awaited
Investigations

The Joint Adminstrators’ investigations into the Companies’ affarrs are currently ongoing

DUFF&PHELPS




Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bndge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bndge Road
Developments Limited and Warwick Road Developments Lunited {All in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

10 December 2013

616

617

618

619

71

72

73

74

81

82

The Joint Administrators have a statutory obligation to file a report with DBIS regarding the
conduct of all directors that held office in the three years prior to the Administration This report
must be filed within six months from the Appointment Date and the content of this report 1s
confidential

The Joint Administrators also have a duty to investigate antecedent transactions which include

« Transactions at an undervalue, Section 238 of the Act,
s Preferences, Section 239 of the Act, and
e Transactions to defraud creditors, Section 423 of the Act

Receipts and Payments

Recelpts and Payments accounts for each of the Companies are provided at Appendix 2, the |
contents of which are self-explanatory

Joint Administrators’ Agents and Solicitors

Details of the agents and solicitars engaged by the Joint Administrators to assist them with the
affairs of the Companies can be found at Appendix 5

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

The Joint Administrators incurred pre-Administration time costs of £35,747 in relation to the initial
strategic review of the Company's operations, assistance with the preparation of the appointment
documentation and associated witness statements, discussions with the Secured Creditor and
planning for the Companies to be placed into Admirnistration All time spent by the Jomt
Administrators and their staff prior to the Companies entering Administration has been recorded
agamst Warwick Road Developments Limited for expedience For the avoidance of doubt, all
such time 1s o be split equally across the Companies

A breakdown of the Joint Adminsstrators’ pre-Administration time costs, as defined by Rule
2 33(2A) of the Rules, together with pre-Admimistration expenses incurred, 1s attached at
Appendix 4 No remuneration has been drawn to date with regard to pre-appointment time costs

The Joint Administrators confirm that payment of the unpaid pre-Administration costs, as an
expense of the Adminisiration, 1s subject to approval under Rule 2 67A of the Rules, and not part
of the proposals subject to approval under Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 to the Act

In accordance with Rute 2 67A(3) of the Rules the Joint Administrators will seek the approval of
the pre-Administration costs from the creditors of the Companies, as applicable

Joint Administrators’ Costs i

The time costs charged in the period by the Joint Admirustrators are as analysed at Appendix 4 |
|

Information regarding the fees and disbursements of administrators, including details of

Duff & Phelps’ disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that may

undertake work on this case, 1s in a document called "A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees”

This can be viewed and downloaded from the Joint Administrators’ website at

http /iwww duffandphelps com/uk-restructuring/creditor-quides Should you reguire a copy,

please contact this office

DUFF & PHELPS




Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthoteis (Tower Bndge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bndge Road
Developments Limited and Warwick Road Developrnents Limited {All in Adminustration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

10 December 2013

91

92

93

94

95

96

97

98

Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part
Secured Creditors

In consideration for monies advanced under a term loan, the Companies granted the following
debentures conferring fixed and floating charges over the assets of the Companies

Pursuant to a deed of assignment dated 13 September 2011, the legal interest in the debts of the
Companies (and the related security granted by the Companies) was assigned from IBRC to
NAMA The legal interest in the debts of Mazey Properties Limited (and the related secunty
granted by Mazey Properties Limited) was assigned by IBRC to NAMA on 17 October 2013

As a result of the assignments discussed above, NAMA has the benefit of the following securities
in respect of the Companies

- an all monies debenture granted by Warwick Road Developments Limited in favour of
Insh Nationwide Building Society dated 9 March 2007,

- an all montes debenture granted by Tower Bridge Road Developments Limited in favour
of Insh Nationwide Building Society dated 26 November 2007,

- anall monies debenture granted by Aparthotels (Tower Bridge) Limited in favour of Irish
Natonwide Building Society dated 29 June 2007, and

- an all monies debenture granted by Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited in favour of Irish
Nationwide Bullding Society dated 31 October 2007

NAMA also has the benefit of a debenture granted by Mazey Properties Limited n favour of
Anglo Insh Bank Corporation ple (now known as Irish Bank Resolution Corporation Lirmited (in
special iquidation)) dated 19 July 2000

As at the Appointment Date, the Companies’ combined indebtedness to NAMA was
approximately £209,000,000 subject to accruing interest and charges

Based on the information currently available, and with the possible exception of Mazey Properties
Limited, it 1s anticipated that there will be insufficient realisations to repay NAMA mn full

Preferential Creditors

The Joint Administrators understand that the Companies did not have any employees, and as

such the Companies have no known preferential creditors This 1s supported by the Director in

the SOA

Prescribed Part

The Prescnbed Part i1s calculated as a percentage of net property, as follows -

Net property less than £10,000 50% unless the Joint Administrator considers that
the costs of making a distribution to the non-
preferential unsecured creditors would be
disproportionate {o the benefits

Net property greater than £10,000 50% up to £10,000 plus 20% thereafter to a
maximum of £600,000

DUFF&PHELPS




Aparthotels (Berrnondsey) Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bndge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bndge Road
Developments Limited and Warwck Road Developments Limited (All in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

10 December 2013

99

910

911

912

913

914

10

101

1

112

113

In the event that the Comparnies’ respective net property 1s less than £10,000 and the costs of
distribution would be disproportionate to the benefit to creditors, the Joint Administrators wiil
make an application to Court to disapply the Prescribed Part

The Joint Administrators are of the opinion, based on the current information, that there are likely
to be sufficient realisations to enable a distribution to be made to non-preferential unsecured
creditors from the Prescribed Part However the quantum of any Prescnbed Part distribution 1s
uncertain and will depend on the final trading surplus, should the Companies continue to trade
during the Administration

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

The Joint Administrators have received details of certain non-preferential unsecured creditors of
the Companies with the Director's SOAs and details are attached at Appendix 3

Based upon the current information available, it 1s anticipated that there may potentially be
sufficient funds to enable a distribution to be made to non-preferential unsecured creditors of
Mazey Properties Limited The timing and quantum of any such distribution 1s currently uncertain
and 1s dependent upon the level of realisations achieved

There will be insufficient realisations to enable a distnbution to the non-preferential unsecured
creditors of the remaining Companies, other than from the Prascribed Part, if any

If not already dene so creditors of the Companies should complete the relevant proof of debt
forms at Appendix 7 and return the same to this office Creditors should take care o ensure that
they only complete a form with respect to each of the Companies their debt is with

EC Regulation

It 1s the Joint Administrators’ opimion that the EC Regulation applies and these proceedings are
main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation The centre of main interest of the
Companies 1s in England

Creditors’ Meeting

In accordance with Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Act, a creditors’ meeting in respect of
Mazey Properties Limited will be held at 11am on 30 December 2013 at Duff & Phelps Ltd , The
Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London, SE1 9SG A notice of the meeting of creditors 15
enclosed with this report at Appendix 8 We have enclosed a proof of debt form and a proxy
form, at Appendices 7 and 8, respectively, for the purpose of that meeting

The purpose of this meeting 1s to vote on the Joint Administrators’ proposals as outlined in section
13 of this report

In accordance with Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Act, creditors’ meetings will not be
convened In respect of the remaming Companies as the Joint Administrators believe that the
there wilf be insufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to non-preferential
unsecured creditors, other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part (if any)

However, the Joint Administrators shall summon an initial creditors’ meeting, If requested to by
the creditors of the Companies, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the totai debts of the
respective Companies using the prescribed Form 2 21B, attached at Appendix 6, wathin 8
business days from the date of this report

DUFF&PHELPS




Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels {Tower Bndge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bndge Road
Developments Limited and Warwmck Road Developments Limited {All in Administration)

Jomnt Admirustrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

10 December 2013

12.

121

122

123

13

131

Creditors are reminded that the costs of any meeting called shall be patd for by them and that a
deposit wili be required for this purpose These costs may be resolved to be paid as an expense
of the Administration if the meeting so resolves

End of the Administration

The options available to the Joint Administrators for the exit from the Administration are as
follows

Compulsory Liguidation
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Drssolution of Company
Company Voluntary Arrangement
Return of control to the Director

The Joint Administrators are continuing to iInvestigate the Companies’ affars and have yet to form
a view on the most Ikely exit route A further update in this regard will be provided in the Joint
Admimistrators’ next progress report

You will note from the proposals section below that the Joint Administrators have left the choice
of exit route from Administration open so that the appropriate strategy can be adopted, once the
necessary information has been provided and the Joint Administrators’ own investigations have
been completed

Joint Administrators’ Proposals
The Joint Administrators separately propose the following for each of the Companies

131 1 That the Joint Administrators continue the Admirustrations to deal with such outstanding
matters in relation to the Companies as the Joint Administrators consider necessary until
such time as the Administrations cease to have effect

131 2 That the Joint Administrators do all such other things and generally exercise all of their
powers as contained in Schedule 1 of the Act, as they, in their sole and absolute
discretion constder desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administrations

13 1 3 That the Joint Administrators, once all outstanding matters have been satisfactorly
completed, take the necessary steps to give notice under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1
of the Act to the Registrar of Companies to the effect that the Companies have no
property which might permit a distribution to its creditors, at which stage the
Administrations will cease

DUFF & PHELPS




Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bndge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bridge Road
Developments Limited and Warwick Road Developments Limited (All in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

10 December 2013

13 14 That the Joint Administrators, when it is anticipated that no better realisations will be
made in the Administrations than would be avallable in a winding up, take the necessary
steps to put the Companies into either creditors’ voluntary liguidation, company voluntary
arrangement or into compulsory hquidation as deemed appropriate by the Joint
Administrators |t 1s proposed that the Joint Admintstrators, currently Geoffrey Wayne
Baouchier and Philip Francis Duffy of Duff & Phelps would act as Joint Liquidators should
the Companies be placed into creditors’ voluntary liquidation In accordance with
Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule 2 117 of the Rules creditors may
nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator, provided the nomination 1s
received at this office prior to the approval of these proposals In the absence of such
nomination, the Joint Admimistrators will be appomnted Joint Liguidators and in accordance
with Section 231 of the Act any act required or authonsed under any enactment to be
done by the Joint Liquidators 1s to be done by all or any one or more of them

13 15 In the event that the Joint Administrators achieve the first hierarchical objective as set out
paragraph 49(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act, repeated at section 4 1 of this report, the Joint
Administrators will file a notice pursuant to paragraph 80 of Schedule B1 to the Act, the
effect of which will be to return control of the Companies to the Director

1316 That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all hability pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Act, upon filing the end of the Administrations or therr appointment
otherwise ceasing

13 1 7 That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, where no Creditors’ Committee 1s
established, be fixed by reference to the ttme properly incurred by them and therr staff in
attending matters during the Administrations and that they be allowed to draw such
remuneration as and when funds permit without further recourse to the creditors of the
Companies

1318 That the Joint Administrators’ statement of pre-Administration costs under Rule 2 33,
where no Creditors’ Committee 15 established, be approved for payment in accordance
with Rule 2 67A

132 Pursuant to Rule 2 33(5) of the Rules, the proposals in paragraphs 131 1to 13 1 8 above shall
be deemed to be approved by the creditors on the expiry of the period in which a meeting can be
requisitioned by creditors in the manner described In paragraph 11 4 above, provided that no
meeting has been so requisitioned

133 The Joint Administrators will be seeking the following specific resolutions from the Secured
Creditor

13 31 That the Joint Admnistrators be discharged from all hability pursuant to paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, upon filing the end of the Administrations or
theirr appointment otherwise ceasing

13 3 2 That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, where no Creditors’ Committee I1s
established, be fixed by reference to the time properly incurred by them and their staff in
attending matters during the Administrations and that they be allowed to draw such
remuneration as and when funds permit without further recourse to the creditors of the
Companies

13 33 That the Joint Administrators’ statement of pre-Administration costs under Rule 2 33,
where no Creditors’ Committee 1s established, be approved for payment in accordance
with Rule 2 67A

DUFF&PHELPS




Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bndge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bndge Road
Developments Limited and Warwick Road Developments Lirmited (All in Administration)

Joint Admirestrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

10 December 2013

14. Other Matters

141 If any creditor has any mformation concerning the Companies’ affairs that they would like to bring
to the Joint Administrators’ attention, then they would be pleased to hear from them in writing

142 If you require further information or assistance, please do not hesitate to contact Jak Moare of
this office

t Administrator

Enc

The affairs, busness and property of the Companies are being managed by the Jomnt Administrators, Geoffrey Bouchler and Philip Duffy,
who act as agents for the Companies and without personal lability Both are lcensed by the Insolvency Praciitioners Association

DUFF&PHELPS




Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bndge) Lirmited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bridge Road
Devetopments Limited and Warwick Road Developments Limited (All in Adrministration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

10 December 2013

Appendix 1

Statutory Information

DUFF&PHELPS




3
Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bridge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bridge Road

Developments Limited and Warwick Road Developments Limited (All in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
10 December 2013

Statutory Information
Company Name

Date of Incorporation
Registered Number
Company Director
Company Secretary
Sharehoider

Trading Address

Registered Office

Any Other Trading Names

Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited

11 December 2004

05311086

Graham Harnis

Christine Robson

London and City Group Holdings Ltd — 100%

City Link Court
201-211 Long Lane
London

SE1 4PN

Current:

The Shard

32 Londen Bridge Street
London

SE1 935G

Formeriy

First Floor

151 Tower Bridge Road
London

SE1 3JE

N/A

DUFF&PHELPS




Aparthotels {Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bridge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bridge Road
Developments Limited and Warwick Road Developments Limited (All in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

10 December 2013

Statutory Information

Company Name Aparthotels (Tower Bridge) Limited
Date of Incorporation 11 December 2004

Registered Number 05311083

Company Director Graham Harnis

Company Secretary Chnistine Robson

Shareholder Lendon and City Group Holdings Ltd — 100%

Trading Address Titan House
184-192 Bermondsey Street
London
SE1 3TQ

Registered Office Current:
The Shard
32 London Bridge Street
London
SE1 985G

Formerly.

First Fioor

151 Tower Bridge Road
London

SE1 3JE

Any Other Trading Names N/A

DUFF&PHELPS




Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Lirmited, Aparthotels (Tower Bndge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bridge Road

Developments Limited and Warwck Road Developments Limited (Al in Admintstration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
10 December 2013

Statutory Information
Company Name

Date of Incorporation
Registered Number
Company Director
Company Secretary
Shareholder

Trading Address

Registered Office

Any Other Trading Names

Mazey Properties Limited

8 December 1997

03477658

Graham Harris

Chnistine Robson

London and City Group Holdings Ltd — 100%

151-153 Tower Bridge Road
London
SE1 3LW

Current:

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London

SE1 9SG

Formerly.

First Floor

151 Tower Bridge Road
London

SE1 3JE

N/A

DUFF&PHELPS




Aparthotels (Bermondsey} Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bridge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bridge Road
Developments Limited and Warwick Road Developments Limited (All iIn Admrmistration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

10 December 2013

Statutory information

Company Name Tower Bridge Road Developments Limited
Date of Incorporation 4 March 2005
Registered Number 05382491
Company Director Graham Harnis
Company Secretary Christine Robson
Shareholder London and City Group Holdings Ltd ~ 100%
Trading Address 153-157 Tower Brndge Road
Londen
SE1 3Lw
Registered Office Current.
The Shard
32 London Bridge Street
Londen
SE1 958G
Formerly:
First Floor
151 Tower Bridge Road
London
SE1 3JE
Any Other Trading Names N/A

DUFF&PHELPS




Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bndge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bndge Road
Developments Lim:ited and Warwck Road Developments Limited (All i Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

10 December 2013

Statutory Information
Company Name Warwick Road Developments Limited
Date of Incorporation 22 June 2005
Registered Number 05487985
Company Director Graham Harnis
Company Secretary Chnistine Robson
Sharehaolder London and City Group Holdings Ltd — 100%
Trading Address 181-183 Warwick Road

Earls Court

London

w14 8PU
Registered Office Current.

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street

London

SE1 986G

Formerly:

First Floor

151 Tower Bridge Road

London

SE1 3JE
Any Other Trading Names N/A

DUFF & PHELPS




Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels {Tower Bndge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bndge Road
Developments Limited and Warwick Road Developments Limited (All iIn Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

10 December 2013

Financial Information
Aparthotels {Bermondsey) Limited

Balance Sheet

As at As at

30 April 2012 30 Apnl 2011

{Audited) {Audited)

Fixed Assets £ 25,159,774 £ 25,159,774

Current Assets £ 5,942 386 £ 5,653,521

Current Liabilities £ 2,816,862 £ 3,686,371

Net Current Assets £ 3,125,524 £ 1,967,150

Long Term Liabihties £ 27,537,318 £ 26,801,049

Net Assets £ 747,980 £ 324,975
Capital and Reserves

Called up Equity Share Capital £ 2 £ 2

Profit and Loss Account £ 747,978 £ 324,973

Shareholders’ Funds £ 747,980 £ 324,975

DUFF&PHELPS




Aparthotels {Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bndge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bnidge Road
Developments Limited and Warwick Road Developments Limited (All in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Crediters and Statement of Proposals

10 December 2013
Aparthotels (Tower Bridge} Limited
Balance Sheet
As at As at
30 Apnll 2012 30 April 2011
(Audited) (Audited)
Fixed Assets £ 46,782 854 £ 46,954,138
Current Assets £ 462,670 £ 542,407
Current Liabilities £ 17,438,906 £ 18,670,761
Net Current Lizbilities £ (16,976,236) £ (18,128,354)
Long Term Liabiliies £ 20,124 856 28,470,928
Net Assets £ 681,762 £ 354,856
Capital and Reserves
Called up Equity Share Capital £ 2 £ 2
Profit and Loss Account £ 681,760 £ 354,854
Shareholders’ Funds £ 681,762 £ 354,856

DUFF & PHELPS




Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bridge} Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bridge Road
Developments Limited and Warmck Road Developments Limited (All in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

10 December 2013

Mazey Properties Limited

Balance Sheet

As at As at

30 April 2012 30 April 2011

(Audited) (Audited)

Fixed Assets £ 43,354,500 £ 43,354,500

Current Assets £ 2,147,246 £ 2,147,246

Current Liabilities £ 18,195,374 £ 18,153,274

Net Current Liabilities £ (16,048,128) £ (16,006,028)
Long Term Liabihties £ 27,043,951 £ 27,428,457

Net Assets £ 262,421 £ (79,985)

Capital and Reserves

Called up Equity Share Capital £ 2 £ 2
Revaluation Reserve £ 3,209,519 £ 3,209,519

Profit and Loss Account £ (2,947,100) £ (3,289,506)

Shareholders’ Funds £ 262,421 £ {79,985)

DUFF&PHELPS




Aparthotels {Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bndge) Limited, Mazey Properttes Limited, Tower Bridge Road
Developments Limited and Warwick Road Developments Limited (All in Administration)

Joint Admiristrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

10 December 2013

Tower Bridge Road Developments Limited

Balance Sheet

As at As at

30 April 2012 30 Apnl 2011

{Audited) {Audited)

Fixed Assets £ 19,391,084 £ 18,026,679

Current Assets £ 26,623,261 £ 26,767,884

Current Liabilities E - £ -

Net Current Assets £ 26,623,261 £ 26,767,884
Long Term Liabilities £ 45,697,982 £ 44,794,561
Net Assets £ 316,363 £ 2

Capital and Reserves

Called up Equity Share Capial £ 2 £ 2

Other Reserves £ 316,361 £ -

Shareholders’ Funds £ 316,363 £ 2

DUFF&PHELPS




Aparthotels {Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bridge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bridge Road
Developments Limited and Warwick Road Developments Limited (All in Administratton)
Joint Admunistrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

10 December 2013

Warwick Road Developments Limited A

s at As at
Balance Sheet 30 A(Rﬁldlztgl!z; 30 Apnl 2011

{Audited)

Fixed Assets 104,280,338 93,921,134
Current Assets 4,035,836 1,318,822
Current Liabihities 16,168,957 14,303,282
Net Current Liabilities (12,133,121) (12,983,460)
Long Term Liahilities 82,297,157 80,340,764
Net Assets 9,850,060 596,910
Capital and Reserves
Called up Equity Share Capital 2 2
Revalualion Reserve 10,000,000 -
Profit and Loss Account {149,942) 596,908
Shareholders’ Funds 9,850,060 596,910

DUFF& PHELPS




Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bridge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bndge Road
Developments Limited and Warwick Road Developments Limited (All in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

10 December 2013

Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited

Profit and Loss

Year Ended Year Ended

30 Apnil 2012 30 Apnl 2011

(Audited) (Audited)

Turnover £ 1,158,374 £ 370,986
Overheads

Administrative expenses £ - £ 3

EBITDA £ 1,158,374 £ 370,983

Depreciation £ - £ -

Operating Profit £ 1,158,374 £ 370,983

interest payable £ 735,369 £ 335,680

Profit Before Tax £ 423,005 £ 35,303

Corporation Tax £ - £ -

Retained Profit/(Loss) for the Year £ 423,005 £ 35,303

DUFF&PHELPS




Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Linited, Aparthotels (Tower Brnidge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bridge Road
Developments Limited and Warwmck Road Developments Limited (All in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

10 December 2013

Aparthotels (Tower Bridge) Limited

Profit and Loss

Year Ended Year Ended

30 Apnl 2012 30 April 2011

(Audited} {Audited)

Turnover £ 1,182,608 £ 406,970
Overheads

Administrative expenses £ - £ 3

EBITDA £ 1,182,608 £ 406,967

Depreciation £ - £ -

Operating Profit £ 1,182,608 £ 406,967

interest payable £ 855,702 £ 182,959

Profit Before Tax £ 326,906 £ 224,008

Corporation Tax £ - £ -

Retained Profit/(Loss) for the Year £ 326,906 £ 224,008

DUFF&PHELPS




Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limrted, Aparthotels (Tower Bndge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bridge Road
Developments Lirmited and Warwick Road Developments Limited (All iIn Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

10 December 2013

Mazey Properties Limited

Profit and Loss

Year Ended Year Ended

30 April 2012 30 Apri 2011

{Audited) {Audited)

Turnover £ 1,720,000 £ 1,200,000
Overheads

Administrative expenses £ - £ -

EBITDA £ 1,720,000 £ 1,200,000

Depreciation f - £ -

Operating Profit £ 1,720,000 £ 1,200,000

Interest payable £ 1,377,594 £ 1,084,941

Profit Before Tax £ 342,406 £ 115,059

Corporation Tax £ - £ -

Retained Profit/(l.oss) for the Year £ 342,406 £ 115,059

DUFF & PHELPS




Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bndge) Limited, Mazey Propertes Limited, Tower Bridge Road
Developments Limited and Warwick Road Developments Limited (All in Administration)

Joint Admirustrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

10 December 2013

Tower Brndge Road Developments Limited

Profit and Loss

Year Ended Year Ended

30 April 2012 30 Apnl 2011

{Audited) (Audited)

Turnover £ - £ -
Overheads

Administrative expenses £ - £ -

EBITDA £ - £ -

Depreciation £ - £ -

Operating Profit £ - £ -

interest payable £ - £ -

Profit Before Tax £ - £ -

Corporation Tax £ - £ -

Retained Profit/(Loss) for the Year £ - £ -

DUFF&PHELPS




Aparthotels {Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bndge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Brnidge Road
Developments Limited and Warwck Road Developments Limited {(All in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

10 December 2013

Warwick Road Developments Limited

Profit and Loss

Year Ended Year Ended

30 Aprif 2012 30 April 2011

{Audited) (Audited)

Turnover £ 1,837,902 £ 842,525
Overheads

Administrative expenses £ - £ 3

EBITDA £ 1,837,902 £ 842,522

Depreciation £ - £ -

Operating Profit £ 1,837,902 £ 842,522

interest payable £ 2,584 752 £ 514,683

Profit Before Tax £ (746,850} £ 327,839

Corporation Tax £ - £ -

Retained Profit/{Loss) for the Year £ {746,850) £ 327,839

DUFF&PHELPS




Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels {Tower Bndge) Lrnited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bndge Road
Developments Limited and Warwick Road Developments Limited (All in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

10 December 2013

Appendix 2

Receipts and Payments Accounts

DUFF&PHELPS




Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited (in Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments Account

Statement From 22 October 2013
of Affairs To 10 December 2013
£ £

ERV RECEIPTS

Fixed Charge Assets

25,000,000 00 Freehold Land & Property NIL

Floating Charge Assets

3,347,760 00 Debtors NIL

28,347,760 00 NIL

: PAYMENTS

}

NIL




Aparthotels (Tower Bridge) Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments Account

Statement From 22 October 2013
of Affarrs To 10 December 2013
£ £
ERV RECEIPTS
Fixed Charge Assets
30,000,000 00 Freehold Land & Property NIL

Floating Charge Assets

395,239 00 Debtors NIL

17 00 Cash at Bank NIL

30,395,256 00 NIL
PAYMENTS

NIL




Mazey Properties Limited {In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments Account

Statement From 22 Octcher 2013
of Affairs To 10 December 2013
£ £

ERYV RECEIPTS

Fixed Charge Assets

70,400,000 00 Freehold Land & Property NIL

Floating Charge Assets

1,446,207 00 Debtors NIL

71,846,207 00 NIL

PAYMENTS

NIL




Tower Bridge Road Developments Limited (In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments Account

Statement From 22 October 2013
of Affairs To 10 December 2013
£ £
ERV RECEIPTS
Fixed Charge Assets

45,000,000 00 Freehold Land & Property NiL

Floating Charge Assets
15,763,639 00 Debtors NiL
570 00 Cash at Bank NIL
60,764,209 00 NIL

PAYMENTS

NIL




Warwick Road Developments Limited {In Admin:stration)
Joint Administrators® Abstract of Receipts & Payments Account

Statement From 22 October 2013
of Affairs To 10 December 2013
£ £

ERV RECEIPTS

Fixed Charge Assets

100,000,000 00 Freehold Land & Property NIL

Floating Charge Assets

1,158,991 00 Debtors NIL

1,133 00 Cash at Bank NIL

101,160,124 00 NIiL
PAYMENTS

NIL




Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bndge) Lirmited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bridge Road
Developments Limited and Warwick Road Developments Limited (All in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

10 December 2013

Appendix 3

Statement of Affairs

DUFF & PHELPS




Rule 2 29

{g)Insert rame ard address of
registered afice of e compbany

{0} thsert gate

ADH (3072

Uoee =2 U Hoeember 2030

Form 2 148

Statement of affairs

(_Name of Company Company number

Apariholels (Bermondsey) Limited _ 05311086

In the Court Case Number

High Coun of Jusuce, Chancery Division, 7311 of 2013
Companles Court

(full name of coun)

Statement as to the affars of (a) Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited, First Floor, 151 Tower
Bndge Road, Lendon SET 3JE

on (b) 22 Qctober 2013, the date that the company entered administration

Statement of Truth

1 believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a ful, true and complete
statement of the affams of the above named company as at (b} 22 October 2013, the date

that the company enterad adrmirgiration

Full name (;Xﬂﬁﬂf‘j HAALLS

Signed

2«?/// /7 ,




INSOLVENCY ACT 1586

DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

A~ Summary of Assels

Assets Book Estimated to
Value realise
£ £
Notes
Assets subject to fixed charge.
/xﬁg/"u'f( 7 41 b G LAV E ;.\gnrpg.u Seof 28 4 Ty Z{MM
L5 CH4-(?L" zfmm
IJF‘T Nlli—
Assets subject to fioating charge
Uncharged assets
NEF1C  AlpeiyerRs  TowA LYGE £7) wqG1 304 o e
THINIK 4L 8 v S o 324760 ?‘hﬂjéo
Estimaied total assets availlable for preferential creditors £ 1748 ¥34 ?fﬂ"é g

Signature % v
va -

wl 10774

] IR D Sl o}

Date 20{/////j




INSOLVENCY ACT 1988

DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

&1 - Summary of habihties

Estimated total assets avatlable for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabihitles

Preferential crediors
Estimated deficiency fsurplus as regards preferential creditors
Esumated prescrived part of net property where applicable (to carry

forward)

Estimated lotal assets avallable for fipating charge holders
Deots secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency / surplus of assets after floaling charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable
{hrought down}

Total assets avatable to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfall

to fioating charge hoiders)

Estimated deficiencyfsyspiUs as regards non-preferential
creditors {excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders {brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regard creditors

issuad and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency / at;rplus' as regards members

Signature %‘v .
174 g

LU

Estimated to

realise
£
13720
£
£
£
£
£
£
; £17747160
Jereviz
£ X1 ez
2~
£l 271910y

Date 2/0'/////]




rﬂ\\\\\@\m sieq r—— §

0102 JuuanoN T pajepdy

TS0ED WAV

aimeulsg

- - STWLIQL
i - .———
1 .
) i
) FLE 125 rOfreey
T T q¥0Y 258y yAMCL 14 FEPII ISV D\.W\
i brerifyo| ¢ 7 €37 5 IPTGROH Jackl Ry > P
!
T o aneA | pjay ssIeys T« Japioyale s
PloY saeyS Jo spereq | JeuiLoN 10 oN (opooysod yyim) ssoppy jo awen |

SHAUTOHIYVHS ANVAINOD




z

A

E1J777 g o
&

V4

amieubng

UTOZ SOGIUSADN T poTepdf)

1S0EG WYY

—

sjunowe Buuie o siswojsno

Love 30 Ly VRO oy 3 yay divns ey, FChi by T LY LTS s Al V)
. A’\‘“\U * m\{_&..:) LFoSusy i ‘thaﬁg b i ad JUE ¥
9o 2 LG i28 ORY T80T amal gy G O gty
Kooy L3Fila oy PN
| Gad g% PrwH
| |
292 (o3[ T75  &5%r 7% vamg il iy LRI WYy ¥
s iyd oh tver 2540 xomal
10¢ thhh 125 SvYy &8Ggp yrmor /g, [ Lofbmomyag
&yl o)y LI VY
STHEIAY 128 Sy pbpiop wimaL ) g & stmeaprmanay
I - . 2R S ofy | deey wairtyen
3 3 -
ugns gep Jeuwneo Io
AINDBG JO arjeA, Apinaos ejeqy | lopnpanm Ag pray Ajunoes Aue o spejag 10 JuUNoWy {2Po21sod yim) 5S21ppY JONPAIT JO BWEN

uoiIssassod 8 Auedwos auyy wi Apadoid 1aao apgy 10 voqualay Buluied SIoNPWD PUB SBHAISS JO SPOnD 40 Aiddns ay; jo soueApe ul pred

SHOLIJIYD ANVAINOD

pue sjuswaaibe ajes eucyipuod 1o Buises) |aleyd ‘aseyoInd-any 1opun SIoupaIs e Auap! pue SI0HPSUD JE SPMOUL 3SNW NOA *0jON




Ruie 2 23

ta)tnser name and asdress of
regislesed ofice of the company

{b} Inseri Jale

M TG

- ] (X,
¢ v 'm0}

Form 2 14B

Statement of affairs

l Namé Erc_;ompany Company HU;‘;{Del
| Aparthotels (Tower Bndge) Limited 05311083 |
Tin the Court Case Number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 7309 of 2013
Companies Court
{full name of court) | _

Siatement as to the affars of (a) Aparthotels (Tower Bridge) Limited, First Floor, 151
Tower Bndge Road, London, SE1 3JE

on (b) 22 October 2013 the date that the company entered administration

Statement of Truth

t believe that the facts stated in this stalement of affars are a full, true and complete
statement of the affairs of the above named company as at {b) 22 Cctober 2013, the date
that the company entered adminisiration

Full name GRAWaAM  MAKLGS

Signed —_

A




INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

A - Summary of Assetls

Assets Book Estimated to
Value realise
£ £
Notes
Assets subject to fixed charge,
Fhopary  Ro 540950 Sracvs Lomdam S¥I 6159458 30‘9021 ord
CES§ CHALEr zgfay Wl
mEF Yoy §ay
Assets subject to floating charge
Uncharged assets’ ]
Bomic  Ahigm 17 17
VEf Tod TN AAALTMENTD 7D 395239 | 29%239
Estimated total assets avaiable for preferentral creditors £ 178 2w 7‘?9_13@

|

Signature /%
ghe / v

AT LT

Date Z@‘/////}




INSOLVENCY ACT 1886

DIRECTORS STATEMENT QOF AFFAIRS

At - Summary of habihities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities

Preferential creditors
Estimated deficiency /surplus as regards preferential creditors
L stmated prescrived par of net property where apphcable (1o carry

forward}

Estimated total assets avaifable for floating charge holders
Debts secured by floating charges

Estmated defioency / surpius of assets after floating charges

Estimataed prescribed part of net property where applicable
{brought down}

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shartiall

to floating charge holders)

Estimated defnmency@grptﬁs as regards non-preferential
creditors (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge helders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regard creditors

Issued and called up capital

Esfimated total deficiency ligu;pluﬁs regards members

Signature

RO CIG5F

Jpoale LT MovermSer 70 9

Estimated to
realise
£
£1799 730
£
£
£
£
£
£
£ ?¥e
¢ 799
157757 8w
El ty 76 ooy
Z
£ liegre 00

Cate Z@/////7




Rule 2 29

{allnser name andg aadress of
regrstered office of the company

{b} Insert dale

ACM 3352

Uom3ten 7, M g ber 200

Form 2 14B

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company humber
Mazey Properties Limited 03477658
In the T Court GCase Number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Dwvision, 7308 of 2013
Companres Court

(full name of court) L__

Statement as to the affairs of (a) Mazey Properties Limited, First Floor, 151 Tower Bridge
Road, London, SE1 3JE

on {b) 22 October 2013, the dale that the company enlered admunistralion

Statement of Truth

i belave that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are s full, true and complete
statement of the affairs of the above named company as at (b} 22 October 2013, the date
thal the company entered administration

Ful name GARAuAA _ HARGS

Signed %4—- ‘
20/01/%5




INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

A~ Summary of Assets

Assels

Notes
Assets subject to fixed charge
SR AGATY l,"{/r&’? T owWeEL 6"?41‘: ‘6‘9"
Lﬂu:?o,q‘ 5/
Lisy  euahees
NET
Assets subject to floating charge
Uncharged assels
,6’44,1.: échr
THE Alahrrew3 M RetE) Liavy
PEE TR AnwESeeT
Estimated total assets avallable for preferential creditors £

Signature 4-“ )
’ L

ADM D752

Yrwr 1 Ho under TN

Book Estimafed to
Value realise
£ £
e 4o 00| g oo awo
27052 8%
wiiePizg
§6 56
6o ovo | Fie sov
€6 207 | §8E 207
71‘?-1»(263 M?Jﬁj’

Date 2@1///,//:_?__




INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

A1 - Summary of habilities

Estimated total assets available for preferentiat
creditors {carnied from page A)

Lrabitities

Preferential creditors
Estimated deficiency /surplus as regards preferentral creditors
Estimaled prescribed part of net property where apphcable (to carry

forward)

Estimated total assets available tor floating charge holders
Debts secured by ficating charges

Estimated deficiency / surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable
(brought down)

Total assets avatlable to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfall

to floating charge holders)

Estimated dWylsurplus as regards non-preferential
creditors (excludmng any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated defictency/surplus as regard creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated totai dejmeﬁ:y ! surplus as regards members

Signature

ADM 03057

apdaret 1) Neve mber 2040

Estimated to
realise
£
£ w93 357
£
£
£
£
£
£
£ )
. 44193383
ib3relie
£l 29982933
+ p 4
£lar9s2431

e 20 [01/07




DIGT JaqwanoN EE Salepdn

£SOED WAy
f\.\\\\ Q\N s1eq = I/|§ aimnjeubig
By - 7. o
w Vi

- - ‘Tt - Ge
£80 L7t m.\nht\w Wit
Tt o BREEITCTZ AT TRrev L |
DVRASO LRI
, ~ ST AT N SET Ty ey
! 4P P LY
- T - T | e bEBT T ELs 128 e GEOTTTTT ke 0o a0 ingnngg
“V\.n-.m A..\h‘ yarsgl ) L¢ i MibArme: M|
S79 8f5L O 2yl Oy S L 74
h [P TIRA )

- G hemriey

AWosvol Aiydroy/ |1HELAeH WYY 2ol iy nrg

gw_bV\Qh\\ h.hV‘IL_\QY\ Qm@ 3 iy ‘ L~z wnb .\uh\.wz.udn-ut\?s ..Wu\V\?T_‘ .\W.I,
AW GAWO VAL Gty e m
waT (D bi AWWh:yay Artyrreyy | LigorSiy T orage U IAYIE W aahy iy WEoY
o ) oy b’ Smdming 43250y LOFFO WAL
i 3 i 3
m UaAIB 1q9p Wewe Jo
L @Sumw 10 3MeA | b:i_._wmm 218} | Jonpaio Ag pioy Alunoes ?.B J0 siejaq 10 JUnoUsy Buo.u,mson_ ylim) ssalppy 10)1paio J0 sweN

uoIssassod s Auedwos ay ul Apadosd JSA0 I JO UOHLEJ3) BuLIBD SIONPSID PUE SBTIAISS 1O spoofb jo Aiddns ay) jo asueape ul pred
sjunowe Buluwile|s s1owWoysno pue suaiaaibe 8[es JeUORIpUOD Jo Buises| |ayeyD ‘aseuamd-sny JOpUn SICHD3ID jie Anuam pue SI0HPRIT |12 SPNISULISNW NOA 310N

SHOLIAIHD ANVAINOD




HOZ JOQWRACN TT paepdn

TS0F0 Way

——— Nwl\.\%r aeq . ameubig

T

v - | svi04

- —

i
'
T
]
i

' {
|

|
|
|
|
I
|
|

; . — . ]
| “
| ‘ - T T - B
P amRe [T TE T AT el ey bty w37 CTGE MG a |
i R ] I YOSIZLLR  °fY gnoys k2o rRgeoy
sniea’] poy soseys apjoyaseys |
- play saseys Jo spelaq Jeuiwop | ) $O ON | . {spooisod yum) ssaippy O Bep

SYIATOHIYVHS ANVAINOD




Rule 2 29

(a}insert name and address of
registered office of the company

(o) Insed dé's

FOM 03002

Upd=is L o ember 2ui0

Form 2 14B

Statement of affairs

f Narma of Company o —' Company number

i Tower Bridge Road Developments Limited I | 056382461

:In tne ! Court Case Number "
: High Court of Justice Chancary Division, 7310 of 2013

+ Companies Court

! (full name of court) |

Statement as to the affairs of (a) Tower Bnidge Road Developments Limited, First Floor,
151 Tower Bridge Road, London, SE1 3JE

on b} 22 October 2013 the dale that the company entered administralion

Statement of Truth

| beligve that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full true and complete
staterment of the affars of the above named company as at (b) 22 October 2013, the date
that the company entered administration

Full name CAAUAM  HAKLS

UL
2o/ /7




INSOLVENCY ACT 1586

DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

A - Summary of Assets

Assets Book Esttimated to
Value realise
£ £
Notes
Assets subject to fixed charge
Plorca iy W9 Towm GUDSERD  lowpen SET 2085951 vfess a0
L3y custlgsd w§ evtevo
N ET Ak
Assets subject to floating charge
Uncharged assets
Pl L Wohwiew &ib Pevelslmens o 7237747 [ 5317
VoA AssarHo T BEfmeosy VY 2Bi%6r  |agiber|  mkle
AZMRTIH 7y TOwek 241968 o) 157563 P
WAL CK Boal) Y EvArotmenss 12725 $9% [ 122689
Estimated tolal assets avatlable for preferential creditors %7‘2"?1(82' A 516 ¥209

Signalure

s0107ns7

P ]

V /-

e 2010

e 2SS




INSOLVENCY AGT 15886

DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

A1 - Summary of hatnitties

Estimated total assets avallable for preferential
creditors {carried from page A)

Liabitities

Preferential creditors
Estimated deficiency /surplus as regards preferential creditors
Estimataza prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry

forward}

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders
Debts secured by Hoating crarges

Esumated deficiency / surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable
(brought down}

Total assets avallable to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfalt

to floating charge holders}

Estimated deficiency/surpius as regards non-preferential
creditors {excluding any shortfali to floating charge holders)

Shorttall to floating charge holders {brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regard creditors

issued and calied up capital

Estimated total deficiency / surpius as regards members

Signat / -
ignature 7

i 4

T

I SCOTDo 'L

Estimated to
realise
£
£ 1455+ 289
£
£
£
£
£
£
. £ 1556y 209
"8z
E|17806087
2
E|izgpé08%

Y/ s




| .H\\.\\

4 QN‘ e A

aineubig

O10¢ Jaquisa0y 11 palepdny

CH0L0 WY

i

C9HRLULLY T (g

Qﬁﬂ.ﬂumﬁ“ ramel g

Vs APy .nh.V...\\ .U.\V\ B\J*Br\ls.v“\v V:.(_-le.

2 -

Lasz ) oy

—

ut\\x»u\.wg.mh.v\dﬂt aL¥?/ Oy d _ 9LEeg39Hh

uvaaIb

3

Alun2ag o anjep Alnoes aleq

§
| Jgop
I

Joupa AqQ piay Aundas Aue Jo spejaq 40 JUnowy

snowe Buiwig)o siawolsng

T Mg el LAY ey e e el

i} . L LoD Delfaiqp hzosipr L

o

(apomsod yjim) mw@ﬁ?ﬁ_

S¥011a343 ANVdWOD

4235 ¥ _ wecisy ]

UBWwIE 10
JOJPID JO e

uoissassod s Auedwod ays a1 Auadoud JSAC 3N JO oL} Buturero sioppass pue saoinas 1o spoob jo Alddns ay 1O @dueape ul pied
pue stuawaaibe ajes [euonipuca 1o Buisesy ey ‘aseqdnd-aun Japun SIONpPIID jie Ajuspt pue siolpaID H2 FPNIoUS JSML no A lajoN




OY0Z 12qQuanly | | paepidn

TR C WY
g / <} 7 ameubig
2 NEJ
il W
- 7 SIVi0L
m
:
i
S | o .
_ 1
T - — - { .
- - > Ty o -2 2 A3 ETIL TNAEE  qE o AhGiyg Teme X TG TG 65 ooy
| _ m . YR 13p14 gy /YD rirpa milvey
SNBA w Pel seieys ] Japjoyaieys
___ Pieu saseys o spejeQ jeuwon | jo ON {epooisod upm) sseuppy | {0 sweN

SYIATOHIYVYHS ANVAINOD




Rule 2 29

\a)lnsart name ang address of
registered office of the company

o) inset dae

"ol [ L 210

Form 2 14B

Statement of affairs

[ Name of Company Company number

| Warwick Road Devejopments Limited ] 05487585

nt Court Case Number

tn the
High Courl of Justice, Chancery Division, 7304 of 2013

Comparnies Caurt

(full name of ¢court

Statement as 1o the affairs of (a) Warwick Road Developments Limited, First Floor, 151
Tower Bridge Road, London, SE1 3JE

on (b) 22 October 2013, the date that the company entered administraton

Statermnent of Truth

| believe thal the facts staled in this statement of affairs are a {ull, 'rue and complete
slatement of the affairs of the above named company as at (b) 22 October 2013, the date

that the company eniered admimistration

Fuli name GAAvA  HALS

Signed / '

[y e v
Dated 20/////_7




INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

A - Symmary of Assets

Assets Book Estimated to
Value realise
£ £
Notes
Assets subject to fixed charge
Pho # &4 4?1{493 i Al LoD
(a,q?q(\} [ 2NV qe?’? ‘1‘93 lB(?Dvum
[ . CM‘{‘-‘;*’ ) 36‘f~(§‘r
NET 16 75 48Y]
Assets subject to floating charge
Uncharged assets
KMK Aetcouva 7 1323 133
'P?‘('.‘u(j Vivod A-grwr_ré? (t:’uz(o,xg—)t_-,;; UG pu R
4/Mfﬂbﬂy‘ ﬂt—w’f’f ﬂr?q‘: qu“gtj:,m ~ e
THIpK  AAUT 4TS t1eq2)Y | /16927
Estimated total assets avallable for preferential creditors £ {fou 350543 177715 6T

Signatuse .

4

ADM 3052

Liwd v D Foovemney 0L

Date Z‘Of/////j




INSOLVENCY ACT 1386

DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

A1 -~ Summary of labilities

Estimated total assels avaiable for preferential
credltors (carried from page A)

Liabitities

Preferential creditors
Estimated deficiency fsurpius as regards preferential creditors
Estimated prescribed pan of net property where applicable (1o carry

forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders
Debis secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency / surplus of assets after floaung charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable
{brought down)

Total assets avallable to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall

to floating charge holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferentiai
creditors {excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regard creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated fotal deficiency / surplus as regards members

Signature —

4 v

&L 4 93052

1 {3 teor 120 Pald

Estimated to

realise
£
gl 1715179
£
£
£
£
£
£
. Ele7577807
1626607
€] 759834
A
£1943837

Dateﬂ////]




-

, [/
I7]777 32 o
]

ainjeubig

0F0Z RQUBAON 11 pazepdn

L5000 QY

lanz-go-b0o

t

u..mve\lu\\x{u\.uat w27y Y ) 51+h7z8 L Mg og sy ls i Fm g OP ¥y rov 0y
N Yy _\.:.tsAJSh\ A WAy w01

L0 LEve 125wy Pilyp 7EAALTTE) 25hrpp patag L

L . __reengt 3y ig) G\W. ) h{.h.ubl.ol.!rvst\t

R VST TR T (2P L Y L XA L S E vy PR X7 3 ¥ |

yeongt Lspid oY &\MW_ 236 y o FOMUL

w8 avly [2Srebem Sv 30y ) »IreAl ) &2
FeeIs 237iz ajy b.,Ltv(\Q AL
W, SENEL _ > yhif
— 3= — - -3 e e
uanb 19ep jueune|o 1o
b::mmm joaneA | Aunoes ayeq | sonpas Aq play bcznum..w fue jo speen 1O Junowy {epoojsod yim) mww\.vn.q.h JOJPAID JO BWeN

uoissassod s Auedwioo suyy ui Apadosd JBA0 3R Jo UoIua Buiwuield siojpalo pue ssanas 1o spoab jo Alddns au) jo asueape u pred
Siunolwe Guilie)d S1BW0ISND pue suowaalbe ses [BUCHIPLOS 40 BUISES) 1SIBYD "SSEYIINd-aiy JTPUN SIONDaID fie AjQUBpE pUE SIONPDID ({2 SN JSOU nog [oN

SHOLIA3uD ANVdWOD



(JT0¢ 1U2aoN TF BNEeXIR

LSOLD Wav
K..\ \\\ / QN‘ aleq ) = aIimEeUbIg
2 SV10L
M
I.'l -
|
1
m —_
M |
i
T < RIS S NI T SR gy a5 g w0 L 151 o 7 IR7 4]
s Y sria_afy gagfh kb eiroy
- T anjen | pray saleys Iaployaieys
P9y sRJeYS jo silelaq JEUNUON jo oN Awaouumoa tjim) SSaIppY JO SWweN

SY3ATOHIYVYHS ANVANOD




€osoLv'zT

CEP'USL

L9¥ 98F'S) (900'9.6°F1) (rOL'6Lz) quisy spaaBes sz SAAauapyeq) p nsy
14 z 4 z z teuda) dn pejiag pus panas
508 0.2¥'72 SE8'85L £9Y'9BY GI {r00'9L5 ¥1) (203 612) w0)ipes) sparBed sr aniding{Aousioliea) pemupey
€21 982 1) PRI 19ONS JOUUR ] BRALCIKAL
{£S1 6Lp 1) POHWI BUB" WG HTALOLGAL
(Sp0 656 1) POJILUIN PN AOWEUITUE SEAuciE A,
{sza8ee L) pajw| Ul SuoRes
(22204 €) pelwT Azmuspey
(€80 5ZL 1) {000 008) {ovL L22) {000 089) {000 520) b POIWIT BjUBUEdY |
{sEL e6) (000 9cL) {ooo se1) BUIONY P enusABY WH
{zeg 828 Z1) (€95 205 2) {eog 918 2) Poln sjuaidotasa pecy eBpug Jemo)
{ibs se2 g) (L0E"166 ¥) poqir (eBpug Jawmo) ) sreioyymdy
(0Z6 8t ) peii] Guewdoeasq PROY YoRIgM SIHPEIT) PAINSeRU]
S5t 182'6C BOVELE L1 60Z'Y9L S) 09 662 09L LVE'E soppaI) P N 0} SIGEIEAR spuny pepmiune]
Q a 0 0 0 Hed pequosely U9
5T 192 6E 609 SL5244 G0Z ¥9. S1 0L 6BL 09L'IpE € Auedosd yore
9 0 0 0 1] BAELT (BNULY § B JO BBy seioidwy  sune|D) [egume)alq
S5 LAT'6E ATV 60D 545 24 ¥0'609 £ 60Z'VaL 5} Y19 §80 5T 082 661 952668 09L'trt £ 190°64E § SIOHpaL]) [FRUSIYL O} SGRIIEAY tpun pEWWS]
SSE'VRTEE GO9SISLL 60Z'P9L'SH 081664 091 rt'E sBswys Bunroyy seyy (Asuspysqleniding
] ] [ [ ] 0 ] [ [} [ sofioy?) Busectd Aq pernes sigeq
000 098 000 Dug 0 0 i) [+] o 0 [ ] WY parusay
£0Z 984 10Z 985 0 0 0 "} 0 0 0 [} Aejsauuy
0 0 viL6p rLLBP 0 0 0 0 [ [} et {odans) sepueby A
] 0 0 ] ] 2098 9LB T 0 0 ] Q pajry {Asspucuuen) spioyuedy
0 0 0 0 BEY £8LS1 6£9 €94 GL [} 0 0 [} PIRART SJUBLICOM AL PROY YOWUIAL
0 0 LITEOL L LITEOL L [+ ] 6EZ ShE 6EZ G6E 09L 4¥C € 092 L¥ET PRy Huswedy jupy)
0 L] 9 0z BFP T 0 €06 205 £ '] 0 0 L0 166 ¥ Poapr {ebpug samn | ) spojoyLmdy Qe
9 ] £EL €EL L 045 05 1 I 0 o Aumg W yewD
s0iey2) Bupeoly o) joefgng nsasy
THUSeeLC BT [ AL ] spun eBuy]) paxp4 sniding
{988 ¥oL 1) 0 [} [ 0 SUIRH WRYAID) - J8p|oY SBIEYD) pox)d o eng ssa
(zve 2vE ¥) i} 1} [} [} WPURUTS - 8Di0H BBIeyD pex)d o eny e
(o889 750 22} (515 ppa €8} 1000 000 57) {9.¥ 565 62) {000 000 52} YAVYN Spioy efileyd pend of eng tee
000 00V 0L 000'00% 0L 000 000°00F  BEY'LLL'OP 600 00U S 158581 12 000'000 OF £RE6 691 8P 000000 ST PLL'BSYSE Qessy eBy? paxyy
000 00¥ 0L 000 00K 0L 00000G 00 86k LiiOF 000 000 ¥ ISR 681 1T 000 000 0E 886 60L 9 000 000 52 vLL 661 ST Auedaid pus pus poyeesd
eBiuysy pexyj o1 joefqng neaay
3 K] 3 3 3 3 3 3 E] 3
os)|rsy 0183 sniep yoog SENSY O} §¥T  WNIRA YOOQ OR)|EeY 0) 153 INEA yoOQ OB{R0N 01137  GNEA YooR oWIES 0} 18] #NIUA yoog
TdH TOHM 0ydal oLy gy SRON

SJiey JO Judwae}g o Aueunung




Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bndge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bndge Road
Developments Limited and Warwick Road Developments Limited (All in Administration)

Jomnt Admirustrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

10 December 2013

Appendix 4

Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses incurred

DUFF&PHELPS




Aparthotels Bermondsey Limited (In Administration)

Analys:s of the Joint Administrators” time costs for the penod 22 October 2013 to 29 November 2013

Class:ification of Work Function Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Partner Manager Senior Assistant Support Hours Cost Rate
Administration and Planning
Case review and Case Diary management 020 000 400 035 000 455 1,304 25 286 65
Cashiering & accounting 000 000 000 185 000 185 24575 13284
Dealings with Directors and Management 000 250 770 045 000 10 65 3,306 75 310 48
IPS set up & maintenance 000 000 130 175 000 305 62375 204 51
Insurance 000 025 070 000 000 085 250 00 30526
Statement of affairs 000 000 070 000 000 070 17500 25000
Statutory matters (Mestings & Reporis & 000 000 610 700 [e2a]4] 13 10 2,441 50 186 37
Strategy planning & control 620 1300 840 005 000 27 65 11,028 25 398 85
Tax Compliance/Planning 000 000 000 Q30 000 030 34 50 11500
Creditors
Communications with Creditors/Employees 000 000 000 070 000 070 80 50 11500
Secured Creditors 240 580 490 025 000 1345 5,289 25 38325
Investigations
CDDA & reports & Communication 000 000 100 000 000 100 32500 32500
Financial review and inveshigations 6 60 810 20 80 13 30 000 48 80 15,336 50 314 27
{S238/239 etc)
Realisation of Assets
Freehold and Leasehold Property 000 035 450 150 000 6 35 1,775 00 27953
Trading
Trading - Operations 4 30 oo 000 000 000 430 2,308 00 536 74
Total Hours 1970 3010 6010 27 50 000 137 40 324 34
Total Fees Claimed 10,813 00 12,5500 18,144 00 3,452 00 000 44,564 00

Category 1 Disbursements
There are no Category 1 Disbursements




Aparthotels (Tower Bridge) Limited (In Administration)
Analysis of the Joint Administrators' time costs for the period 22 October 2013 to 29 November 2013

Hours Total Time Avg Hourly

Classification of Work Function Partner Manager Senior Assistant  Support Hours Cost Rate
Administration and Planning

Case review and Case Diary management 020 000 4 00 035 000 4 55 1,304 25 286 65

Cashienng & accounting 000 000 000 085 000 08s 13075 153 82

Dealings with Directors and Management 000 000 720 045 000 765 2,144 25 280 29

IPS set up & maintenance 000 000 130 100 000 230 537 50 233710

Insurance 000 025 070 000 000 095 23000 305 26

Statement of affairs 000 000 070 000 000 070 17500 250 00

Statutory matters (Meetings & Reports & 000 080 720 700 000 1500 3,080 50 205 37

Notices)

Strategy planning & contra! 470 10 Q0 710 005 000 2185 8,745 75 400 28

Tax Comphance/Planming 000 000 000 030 000 030 34 50 115 00
Cradltors

Communications with CreditorsfEmployees 000 000 000 070 000 0790 80 50 11500

Secured Creditors 230 390 570 025 G 0o 1215 4,67225 384 55
Investigations

Financial review and investigations 660 950 18 40 1370 000 48 20 15,319 50 317 83

{S238/239 eic)
Realisation of Assets

Freshold and Leasehold Property 000 035 4 B0 150 000 6 65 1,872 50 28158
Trading

Trading - Operations 420 000 000 000 000 420 2,251 00 53595
Total Hours 18 GO 24 BO 5710 2615 000 126 05 32240
Total Fees Claimed 9,941 50 10,096 60 17,304 00 3,296 75 000 40,638 25

Category 1 Disbursements
Thera are nc Category 1 Disbursements

Category 2 Disbursements
There are no Category 2 Disbursements




Mazey Properties Limited (In Administration)
Analysis of the Joint Admimistrators’ fime costs for the pened 22 October 2013 to 29 November 2013

Hours Total Time Avg Hourly

Classification of Work Function Partner Manager Senior Assistant  Support Hours Cost Rate
Administration and Planning

Case review and Case Diary management 020 000 400 035 000 455 1,304 25 286 65

Cashienng & accounting 000 000 050 130 000 180 346 Q0 182 22

Dealings with Directors and Management 060 000 820 045 000 925 2,811 25 303 92

IPS set up & maintenance 000 000 130 190 aoo 320 641 00 200 31

Insurance 0 a0 350 050 000 000 400 1,540 00 38500

Statement of affairs G 00 000 070 000 000 070 17500 25000

Statutory matiers {Meetings & Reports & ¢ Q0 000 600 745 000 1345 2,468 25 183 51

Notices)

Strategy planning & cantrol 620 4390 12 90 005 000 63 05 24,853 75 39418
Creditors

Commurmications with Creditors/Employees 000 000 000 070 000 070 8050 11500

Secured Creditors 230 360 540 025 000 1155 4,414 25 38219
Investigations

Financial review and investigations 610 1010 20 80 1370 000 5070 15,912 50 313 86

{85238/239 etc)
Realisation of Assets

Freehold and Leasehold Property 750 260 1370 1380 D00 3770 11,366 00 301 49
Trading

Trading - Accounting 000 100 000 000 coo 100 400 00 400 00

Trading - Insurance 000 150 000 000 000 150 600 00 400 00

Trading - Operations 17 00 315 17 80 000 000 3795 16,614 00 437 79
Total Hours 3990 69 35 91 80 40 05 000 24110 34644
Total Fees Claimed 22,327 00 27,87200 28,421 50 4,906 25 000 83,526 75

Category 1 Disbursements
There are no Category 1 Disbursements

Category 2 Disbursements
There are no Category 2 Disbursements




Tower Bridge Road Developments Limited (In Administration)

Analysis of the Joint Administrators' time costs for the period 22 October 2013 to 29 November 2013

Hours Total Time Avg Houry

Classification of Work Function Partner Manager Sentar Assistant Support Hours Caost Rate
Administration and Planning

Case review and Case Diary management 020 000 400 035 000 4 55 1,304 25 286 65

Cashtenng & accounting 000 000 000 0485 000 095 15325 161 32

Dealings with Directors and Management 000 000 620 045 000 665 1,849 25 278 08

IPS set up & maintenance 000 000 130 080 000 210 514 50 24500

Insurance 000 025 090 00Q 000 115 34000 28565

Statement of affars 000 000 070 000 000 070 17500 250 00

Statutory matters (Meetings & Reports & 000 000 520 700 000 1220 2,116 50 18168

Notices)

Strategy planning & control B70 18 40 710 005 000 34 25 14,125 75 412 43

Tax Compliance/Planning 000 Q00 000 030 000 030 34 50 11500
Creditors

Communications with Creditors/Employees 000 000 000 070 00g 070 8050 11500

Secured Creditors 180 380 440 025 000 1025 3,962 25 386 56
Investigations

Financial review and investigations 6 40 960 2000 1370 000 4970 15,683 50 31556

{5238/239 elc})
Realisation of Assets

Freehold and Leasehold Property 000 025 4 50 150 000 625 1,735 00 277 60
Trading

Trading - Operations 410 000 000 000 000 410 2,194 00 53512
Total Hours 2120 3230 54 30 26 05 0ao 133 85 331 48
Total Fees Claimed 11,505 50 13,030 00 16,536 50 3,296 25 000 44,368 25

Category 1 Disbursements
There are no Category 1 Disbursements

Category 2 Disbursements
There are no Category 2 Disbursements




Warwick Road Developments Limited (In Administration)

Analysis of the Joint Admimstrators' Pre-Appointment time costs

Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classificahon of Work Functicn Partner Manager Senior Assistant Support Hours Cost Rate
Admirustration and Planning
Strategy planning & control 47 20 16 80 1210 2580 000 78 60 35,747 00 454 80
Total Hours 47 20 16 80 1210 250 000 78 60 454 80
Total Fees Claimed 24,798 00 6,81200 3,84250 287 50 000 35,747 00
Pre - Category 1 Disbursements
Travel £ 1,434 50
Meals £ 56 18
Lodging £ 210120
Total £ 3,591 88
Category 2 Disbursements
There are no Category 2 Disbursements
Warwick Road Bevelopments Limited (In Administration)
Analysis of the Joint Administrators' time costs for the penod 22 October 2013 to 29 November 2013
Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Partner Manager Senior Assistant Support Hours Cost Rate
Admirustration and Planning
Case review and Case Diary management 120 000 400 085 000 605 1,866 75 308 55
Cashienng & accounting 0o oo 00 085 000 085 13075 153 82
Dealings with Directors and Management 000 000 770 045 000 815 2,284 25 280 28
IPS set up & maintenance 000 000 130 115 000 245 554 75 226 43
Insurance oco 025 080 [434]0] ¢ 00 115 34000 29565
Statement of affairs 000 000 070 000 000 070 17500 250 00
Statutory matters {(Meetings & Reporis & 0co 150 560 7 80 o oo 14 90 3,008 50 201 91
Notices)
Strategy pltanning & control 1220 2225 1070 005 coo 45 20 18,333 25 405 60
Tax Compliance/Planning 000 000 000 070 000 070 80 50 115 00
Creditors
Communications with Creditors/Employees 0 oo 000 000 070 000 c70 80 50 11500
Secured Creditors 250 390 4 40 D25 000 1105 4,401 25 398 30
Investigations
Financial review and investigations 720 985 1900 1370 000 4975 15,989 50 321 40
(S238/239 etc)
Realisation of Assets
Freehold and Leaseheld Property 000 035 4 50 150 000 635 1,775 00 279 53
Trading
Trading - Operations 430 000 000 000 [4204] 430 2,308 060 536 74
Total Hours 27 40 3810 58 80 28 00 000 152 30 337 02
Total Fees Clasmed 14,747 00 15,350 00 17,721 50 3,509 50 000 51,328 00

Post - Category 1 Disbursements

Travel £ 1,994 00
Meals £ B 59
Lodging £ 224 40
Total £ 2,226 99

Category 2 Disbursements
There are no Category 2 Disbursements




Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels {Tower Bndge) bimited, Mazey Properties Lirmited, Tower Bridge Road
Developments Limited and Warwick Road Developments Limited (All iIn Admirustratron)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

10 December 2013

Appendix 5

Joint Administrators’ Agents and Solicitors

DUFF&PHELPS




Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bridge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bndge Road

Developments Limited and Warwick Road Developments Limited (All in Administration}
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
10 December 2013

Company

Role

Property Alliance Group
{PAG)

To review and monitor the machinery and equipment service contracts

Assured Hotels Ltd

To provide hotel management industry specific advice to the Jomt
Administrators

AUA Insclvency Risk
Services Limited

Insurance providers

DLA Piper LLP

Assist with placing the Companies into Administration and other ad hoc
legal matters

Monroe White Hilton
Limited

Quanity Surveyors

VPS

To assist m matters of security on site

The Joint Administrators’ choice of those instructed was based on therr percephion of the ability and
experience to perform this type of wark, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the bas:s of the
Joint Administrators’ fee arrangement with them

DUFF&PHELPS




Aparthotels {Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Brnidge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bridge Road
Developments Limited and Warwmck Road Developments Limited (Al in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

10 December 2013

Appendix 6

Form 2 21B Creditor’s Request for a Meeting

DUFF&PHELPS




Rule 2 37

(a) Insert full name and
address of the credifor
making the request

(b} Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c) Insert amount of claim

{d) Insert full name(s} and
address(es} of creditors
concurnng with the

request (If any) and therr
claims in the

administration if the
Requesting creditar's claim
1s below the required 10%

(e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Form 2 21B

Creditor’'s request for a meeting

Name of Company Company number
Aparthotels (Bermondsey} Limited 05311086

in the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Compames Court 7311 of 2013

I(a)

request a meeting of the creditors of Aparthotets (Bermondsey) Limited
{b) Registered Office

The Shard

32 London Bndge Street

London
SE1 986G

My claim in the adrministration is (c)

{d}

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of therr wntten confirmation of
concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 1s (&)

Signed

Dated




Form2 21B

Rule 2 37 Creditor’s request for a meeting
Name of Company Company number
Aparthotels (Tower Bndge) Limited 05311083
In the Court case number |
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court 7309 of 2013
(a} Insert full name and 1(a)
address of the creditor
making the request
(b} Insert full name and request a meeting of the creditors of Aparthotels (Tower Bndge) Limited
address of registered
office of the company (b} Registered Office
The Shard
32 London Bndge Street
London
SE1 958G
{c) Insert amount of claim My claim in the administration 1s {(c}
{d) Insert full name(s) and {d)
address{es) of creditors

concurnng with the

request (if any) and their
claims in the

admiristration f the
Requesting creditor’s clam
15 below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their wntten confirmation of

concurrence
{e) Insert details of the The purpose of the meeting 1s {e}
purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated




Rule 2 37

{a) Insert full name and
address of the credifor
making the request

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insert amount of claim

(d) Insert full name{s) and
address(es) of creditors
concurnng with the

request (if any) and their
claims in the

admirustration i the
Requesting creditor's claim
1s below the required 10%

(e) Insert detalls of the
purpose of the meeting

Creditor’'s request for a meeting

Form 2 21B

Name of Company Company number
Tower Bridge Road Developments Limited 05382491
In the Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Companies Court 7310 of 2013

| (a)

request a meeting of the creditors of Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited

(b) Registered Office
The Shard
32 London Brnidge Street
London
SE198G

My claim in the administration 15 {c)

(d)

conhcur with the above request, and | attach copies of their wntten confirmation of

concurrence

The purpose of the meeting is (e}

Signed

Dated




Form 2 21B

Rule 2 37 Creditor's request for a meeting
Name of Company Company number
Warwick Road Developments Limited 05487985
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court 7304 of 2013

{a) Insert full name and | (a}

address of the creditor
making the request

(b) Insert full name and request a meseting of the creditors of Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited
address of registered
office of the company (b) Registered Office
The Shard
32 London Bridge Street
London
SE19SG
(¢} Insert amount of ¢claim My claim in the administration 1s (c)
{d) Insert full name(s) and (d)

address(es) of creditors

concurnng with the

request (I any) and thetr

claims in the

admunistration if the
Requesting creditor's clam
Is below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their wntten confirmation of

concurrence
{e) Insert detals of the The purpose of the meeting 1s (e)
purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated




Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bndge) Limited, Mazey Properttes Limited, Tower Bndge Road
Developments Limited and Warwick Road Developments Limited (All In Administration)

Joint Adminustrators’ Repart to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

10 December 2013

Appendix 7

Proof of Debt Form

DUFF&PHELPS




Proof of Debt ~ General Form

Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited (In Administration)

Date of Admimistration 22/10/2013

1 Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company
registration number}

2 For correspondence
Address of creditor

Contact telephone number of creditor

Email address of creditor

3 Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitahsed
interest as at the date the company went into
Administration

4 Detalls of any documents by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated (Note There s no
need to attach them now but the Administrator
may call for any document or evidence to
substantiate the claim at his discretion as may
the chairman or convenor of any meeting)

5 If amount in 3 above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

6 Parhculars of how and when debt incurred
{If you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form}

7 Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the
securtty, and the date 1t was given

8 Particulars of any reservation of title clamed in
respect of goods supplied to which the clam
relates
9 Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relabion to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above}

For Administrators’ Use only

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £

Date Date

Admunistrator Administrator




Proof of Debt — General Form

Aparthotels {Tower Bridge) Limited _{In Admimistration)

Date of Administraton 22/10/2013

1 Name of creditor
{If a company please also give company
registration number)

2 For correspondence
Address of creditor

Contact telephone number of creditor

Email address of creditor

3 Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
Admimistration

4 Details of any documents by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated (Note Thereis no
need to attach them now but the Administrator
may call for any document or evidence to
substantiate the claim at his discretion as may
the chaiman or convenor of any meeting}

5 If amount in 3 above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

6 Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form)

7 Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the
secunty, and the date it was given

8 Particulars of any reservation of titte claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relales
9 Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Postion with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

For Administrators’ Use only

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £

Date Date

Adminustrator Administrator




Proof of Debt - General Form

Mazey Properties Limited {In Administration)

Date of Administration 22/10/2013

1 Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company
registration number)

2 For correspondence
Address of creditor

Contact telephone number of creditor

Email address of creditor

3 Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitahsed
interest as at the date the company went into
Administration

4 Details of any documents by reference to which
the debt can be substantated {Note There s no
need to attach them now but the Administrator
may call for any document or evidence to
substantiate the claim at his discretion as may
the charman or convenor of any meeting)

5 If amount in 3 above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

6 Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form)

7 Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the
secunty, and the date it was given

8 Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supphed to which the claim
relates
9 Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on tus behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Posihion with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (If different from 2 above}

For Administrators’ Use only

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £

Date Date

Administrator Admiristrator




Proof of Debt — General Form

Tower Bridge Road Developments Limited (In Administration)

Date of Admunistration 22/10/2013

1 Name of creditor
(if a company please also give company
registration number)

2 For correspondence
Address of creditor

Contact telephone number of creditor

Emaif address of creditor

3 Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
Administration

4 Detalls of any documents by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated (Note There s no
need to attach them now but the Administrator
may call for any document or evidence to
substantiate the clam at his discretton as may
the chairman or convenor of any meeting)

5 If amount in 3 above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

8 Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(f you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form)

7 Particuwlars of any security held, the value of the
secunty, and the date it was given

8 Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relates
9 Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

For Administrators’ Use only

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £

Date Date

Administrator Adrministrator




Proof of Debt — General Form

Warwick Road Developments Limited {In Admunistration)

Date of Administration 22/10/2013

1 Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company
registration number)

2 For correspondence
Address of creditor

Contact telephone number of creditor

Email address of creditor

3 Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and cutstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
Admimistration

4 Details of any documents by reference to which

need to attach them now but the Administrator
may call for any document or evidence to
substantiate the claim at his discretion as may
the chairman or convenor of any meeting)

the debt can be substantiated (Note There s no

5 If amount in 3 above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

6 Particulars of how and when debt incurred
{If you need more space append a continuahon
sheet to this form)

7 Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the
secunty, and the date it was given

8 Particulars of any reservation of tifle claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relates

9 Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of persen signing (if different from 2 above)

For Administrators’ Use only

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £
Date Date

Administrator

Admunistrator




Aparthotels {Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bndge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bndge Road
Developments Limited and Warwick Road Developments Limnited (All in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

10 December 2013

Appendix 8

Notice of Creditors’ Meeting

DUFF & PHELPS




Rule 2.35

{a) Insert full name(s})
and address{es} of
administrator(s)

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insert details of place
of meeting

(d) Insert date and time
of meeting

*Delete as applicable

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Form 2.208

Name of Company

Mazey Properties Limited

Company number

03477658

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Companies Court

(full name of court)

Court case number
7308 of 2013

Notice 1s hereby given by {(a)
Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier

Duff & Phelps Ltd
The Shard

32 London Bridge Street

London
SE1 9SG

that a meeting of creditors of (b)

Mazey Properties Limited

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street

London
SE1 958G

i1s to be held at (c) The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London, SE1 9SG

on {(d) 30 December 2013 at 11 00am

The meeting 15

Philip Francis Duffy
Duff & Phelps Ltd
The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW

an initial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

(‘the schedule’)

Finvite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form 1s enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the
meeting If you cannot attend and wish to be represented

In order to be entitied to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later
than 12 00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing

of your claim

Signed

e

Joint Administrator

Dated

[o /h../(]

A copy of the *proposals/ revised-propesals 1s attached




Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Brnidge) Limuted, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bridge Road
Developments Limited ang Warwick Road Developments biruted {All in Administration}

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

10 December 2013

Appendix 9

Proxy

DUFF&PHELPS




Rule 8 1

Please insert name of persen
{who must be 18 or over) or the
Chairman of the Meeting  If
you wish to provide for
alternative proxy holdars in the
circumstances that your first
choice I1s unable to attend
please state the name(s) of the
alternatives as well

Piease delete words in
brackets If the proxy holder 1s
only to vote as directed t e he
has no discreton

*Please delete as appropnate

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor has not signed tn

person

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8 2

Proxy (Administration)

Mazey Properties Limited

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

i appomnt the above person to be my/the creditor’s proxy holder at the meeting of creditors to be
held at 11 00am on 30 December 2013 or at any adjournment of that meeting  The proxy
holder 1s to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any resolution for which no
specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at hisfher discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions * Please delete as applicable

1 That the Joint Admintstrators' proposalsfrevised proposals* as circulated are accepted

*For/Against

2 That a Creditors’ Committee be established and | nominate
as a member of the creditors’ committee !

in the event that a Creditors’ Committee 1s not established the following resolution is proposed

3 That the unpaid Pre Admimistration Costs as detailed in the statement set out 1n the Joint

Administrators’ proposals i1s approved for payment
*For/Against

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authonty for signature

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form




